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Eerbert Fishgold, Referee

(Brotherhood of Reiltid SLgnalmen
PARTlESTODISPUE: (

(GeorgiaRailroad Company

STAW OF CIAIM: '%leim of the Geuerel Cosmittee of the Brotherhood of

of Alabama
Railroad Signalnm on the Georg3a Railroad - Western Railway

- Atlanta and West Point Railroad Company:

On behalf of S. B. Glwer, Signalman, for all hours wo&ed by signal
For- T. C. Wallace because he was permitted to operate ccmpeny truck assigced
to signalgaugJamaLy2tbmughJarmary  31, 1979."

OPINION OF BO&&?-3e&u&n&non or about Jsnuary2,l~~,and continuing until
January 31, 1979, Carrier assigned a signal gang consisting

of a Foren!an, one si~nelmn, and tuo assistant sigoalsren  to clear the right of
way uuder the pole line along the Georgia Railroad near Augusta. While the
signa- were walking the line cutting the bushes, the Foreman drwe the truck
assigned to transport the signal gang along the pole line es the gang proceeded
with their work.

The Organization asserts that the Carrier has violated Rule 3 of
Article I - Classification, which prohibits a Foreman from performing work of the
craft, except that specifically provided for in that rule, i.e., directing work
of signal gang forces, and m&e inspectim or test of the job under way, but
not taking the place of &other employee. The Organizetionmafntainsthatthe
operation of the truck used by l signal gang is work that accrues to that craft,
and the For-, In effect, took the place of another employee in violation of
Rule 3.

The Carrier denies a vLolation,  maintaining that neither the Scope Rule
nor any other rule covers the perfomance of driving a gang truck, but rather it
is incidental to the work of a gang aud can be perfomd by any member of the
g=g.

At the outset, it is clearly established tbat the OrganisatFon,  as the
moving party, has the burden of submitting evidence with sufficient probative
value to support its position. Here, although the Organisation alleges that
the work of driving the gang's truck is assigned specifically to the classification
of signalman and, thus, under the Scope Rule, belongs exclusively to that
particular classification, ucwhere in the language of the Rules can it be fomd
that signal work includes the operation of e truck. In addition, while there
sre general assertions that signalmen.have  elways drivan;the gang truck while
et work, there was no evidence to counter the Carrier's contention that the
task of driving the gaug truck is incidental to the duties of the gang, and has
historically been performed by all members of the gang, including the Foremen,
sad not solely by one classification.
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Finally, while the cleim only &olves the incident occurring in
January, 199, the Orgauiaetion argues thet es of June, 19'78, two assistant
signalmenwere  furloughed fmm the gang, and essertsthatthe Foremen began
taking up the slack created by two abolished jobs by driviug the gang's
truck. Howwet, we find that, in edditioc to the lack of any pest practice
or egreemnt prwision to support the claim, the Organization has feiled to submit
any evidence to support this edditionel  argumant beyond the fact that the Foreaan
drwe the truck on the dates in question es a means of keeping the vehicle used
for transporting the gang in close proximity while l ll members were on duty end
uuder pay.

mu conclusiou, under the circumstances herein, the Organisetiou
presented nothing to us which would warrant us to find other than thet the act
of driving the truck in January, lY?g, was not directly related to the actual
maintenance work  of the signalmen clearing the right of way, but was simply
incident81 to the duties of the signal gang and thus can be perforcned by any
member. Accordingly, we will dismiss the cleim because of e feilure of proof.

FIEDINGS:l'heThird  Division of the Adjustment Board, uponthewhole record and
all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived ore1 heering;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Iabor Act,
es epprwed June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdictim wer the
dispute involved herein; and . .

That the Agreement MS not violated.
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Claimdismissed.

NATIONALRAIIROADAIUDSlll%BT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

AlTEST: Acting Executive Secretery
Neticnel Railroad Adjustment Board fGiQ\(,\\

I 1 ;^-"?
Rosemarie Breach - Administrative Assistant Y\ 9..

;I.
,'*, .' Y ' L-

‘:<, 'Ccc
Y+;:” OGice  -

&‘” lr’
,',

Deted et Chicago, Illinois, this 26th day of M~,.J, lg&. *w.


